On November 13, 2003, an informal hearing was held at the Commission

during which time the RESPONDENT admitted borrowing money from his client and 

failing to execute transactions as directed by the client. Furthermore, the 

RESPONDENT agreed to pay to the victim Four Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Six 

Dollars ($4,796) which represents the calculated losses of the client for the 

RESPONDENT'S failure to execute the transactions in a timely manner and the 

calculated losses in an insurance policy which the RESPONDENT had established as 

part the client's financial plan.